
 
CORPORATE REPORT  

 
 
 
 NO: R041 COUNCIL DATE: February 22, 2016  
 
 

REGULAR COUNCIL 
 
TO: Mayor & Council DATE: February 12, 2016 
 
FROM: General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Culture 

General Manager, Finance and Technology 
FILE: 1850-01 

 
SUBJECT: Cultural Grants Program – 2016 Grants 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Parks, Recreation and Culture Department and the Finance and Technology Department 
recommend that Council: 
 

1. receive this report as information; and 
 
2. in accordance with the City’s Cultural Grants Program, approve the 2016 Cultural Grants 

as documented in Appendix “II” attached to this report. 
 
INTENT 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the application and evaluation 
process related to the City of Surrey Cultural Grants Program and to obtain approval for the 
issuance of grants under the Program for 2016. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
At its Regular meeting on May 28, 2012 Council adopted the “Surrey Cultural Plan: Enhancing 
Urbanization through Arts and Heritage”.  There are six (6) key enhancement goals in the Plan.  
This report relates to the goal entitled “Enhance Community Involvement Potential”, which is 
focused on the implementation of a Cultural Granting Program by the City. 
 
At its Regular meeting on November 5, 2012, Council approved the Surrey Cultural Grants 
Program (the “Program”) as documented in Corporate Report No. R238:2012; a copy of which is 
attached to this report as Appendix “I”. 
 
In 2013, a total of $123,061 in grants was awarded to thirty-five (35) not-for-profit cultural 
organizations.   
 
In 2014, fifty–two (52) grant applications were received, requesting grants totalling $213,750.  
Based on the available budget for 2014 of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), Council 
awarded thirty-five (35) grants totalling $99,700. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
 
 
In December 2014, due to the growth and success of the program, Council approved a one 
hundred thousand dollar ($100,000) increase to the 2015 budget allocation for the Program, 
bringing the total available funding for 2015 to two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000). 
 
In 2015, fifty-two (52) grant applications were received: fifty-one (51) during the initial intake 
and one (1) supplemental application received in June 2015.  The 52 applicants requested 
grants totalling $208,275, and the total value of the initiatives that were documented in all 
2015 applications was $1,185,149.50. 
 
Based on the available budget for 2015 of two hundred thousand ($200,000), Council awarded 
forty-nine (49) separate grants totalling $198,275.  This includes the award for the applications 
received in the initial intake, and the supplemental grant application.  The total estimated 
value of the initiatives for which these grants provided funding was approximately $1,156,649, 
which indicates that for every dollar contributed by the Program, the community 
contribution through other revenue sources was approximately $5.83. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Application Process 
 
In September, 2015 the opportunity for not-for-profit cultural groups to submit an expression of 
interest in relation to the 2016 grants under the Program was advertised.  Representatives from 
each of the eligible organizations were invited to an information meeting on October 20, 2015 
where the guidelines for the Program were reviewed and grant application forms were 
distributed.  A subsequent mentoring session was offered to assist interested organizations in 
filling out their applications. 
 
Program & Funding Growth 
 
The Program has experienced significant growth since inception, including a 76% increase in 
Expressions of Interest (EOI) letters received from Cultural groups, and an 83% increase in the 
number of applications received: 
 

Year EOI Letters Submissions  Approved Grants 
2013 46 35 35 
2014 58 52 35 
2015 57 52 48 
2016 81 64 63 (pending approval) 

 
Funding levels have increased in direct response to the growth of the Program: 
 

Year Budget Allocation Funding Requested Funding Approved 
2013 $136,000* $131,411 $123,061 
2014 $100,000 $213,750 $99,700 
2015 $200,000 $208,275 $198,275 
2016 $300,000  $294,250 $275,825 (pending approval) 

 
*Allocation for 2013 includes funding carried forward from 2012. 
  



- 3 - 
 
 
 
2016 Cultural Grant Funding  
 
The Cultural Grant Program has three funding categories with prescribed grant 
maximums related to each category as follows: 
 

1. Capacity Building initiatives to a maximum of $2,500; 
2. Project Funding initiatives to a maximum of $5,000; and 
3. Cultural Sustainability Funding to a maximum of $5,000. 

Based on Council’s approval of the 2016 Operating Budget, February 10th, the proposed funding 
allocation for the 2016 Cultural Grants Program is three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000). 
 
2016 Cultural Grants Evaluation Process 
 
The deadline for submission of an application for a 2016 grant under the Program was November 
12, 2015.  Sixty-four (64) applications were received by that date.  The sixty-four (64) applicants 
requested grants totalling $294,250.  The total value of the initiatives that were documented in 
the applications was $2,521,997.  This continues to demonstrate that the investment in Cultural 
Grants leverages significant contributions both cash and in-kind from additional sources. 
 
An Evaluation Committee of staff and one representative of the Culture Development Advisory 
Committee met on December 15, 2015 and reviewed each of the applications using a point rating 
system against the following Program criteria: 
 

• merit of the initiative for which grant funding is requested; 
• potential community impact of the initiative; and 
• health and capacity of the applicant organization t0 carry out the initiative. 

 
During the review process, the Committee provided positive feedback on the growth and 
direction of the program for 2016 noting: 
 

• the number of new applicants (18); 
• projects aligned with City priorities around youth engagement;  
• projects contributing to enhancement initiatives in Newton Town Centre; and 
• projects developed in conjunction with significant organizational milestones, including 

the Association Francophone de Surrey (3oth anniversary), the Surrey Festival of Dance 
(50th anniversary), and Alexandra Neighbourhood House (100th anniversary). 

 
Based on Council’s approval of the 2016 funding, the Evaluation Committee is recommending 
the following: 
 
Award sixty-three (63) separate grants totalling $275,825.  The total value of the initiatives for 
which these grants will provide funding is approximately $2,510,997. 
 
As per the Program Guidelines, the balance of available funds ($24,175) will be reserved for 
emerging projects throughout 2016. 
  



- 4 - 
 
 
 
Distribution of Grant Funding 
 
In accordance with the Program Guidelines (Appendix “I”), eighty percent (80%) of each 
approved grant will be distributed to the respective group upon Council approval of this report.  
The remaining twenty percent (20%) of each grant will be distributed upon receipt and 
acceptance by staff of a final report from the grant recipient that demonstrates that the work or 
activity for which the grant was awarded has been duly completed.  The receipt of 2016 Cultural 
Grant funding as listed in Appendix “II” is also dependent, if applicable, upon the applicant 
submitting outstanding final reports from 2015. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Surrey’s Sustainability Charter states: “Surrey has a network of widely accessible community health 
and social services, parks, recreation, library and cultural opportunities that promote wellness and 
active living.  The City embraces its cultural diversity and promotes tolerance, social connections 
and a sense of belonging.” 
 
The Charter further states: “Cultural activities are recognized as an important way for individuals 
to contribute to their communities.  Culture is an essential tool in understanding the values, shared 
meanings and goals of residents in a community. Wide, inclusive participation in cultural 
activities contributes to community vitality and supports sustainability.” 
 
The Program assists in achieving the socio-cultural objectives in the City’s Sustainability 
Charter through: 
 

• the introduction of celebratory programs, exhibitions and events related to multicultural, 
heritage and traditional arts (Scope Action SC4: Cultural Awareness in the Community); 

• the encouragement of citizen engagement with City planning activities to build 
community capacity (SC5: Plan for the Social Well Being of Surrey Residents); 

•  the provision of a range of accessible and affordable cultural services (Goal SC6: 
Accessible and Appropriately located Services within the City);  

•  support for local service organizations, in the non-profit sector for actions that are within 
the City’s mandated responsibilities (Goal SC6: Accessible and Appropriately located 
Services within the City);  

• promotion of arts and heritage in Surrey (SC4: Cultural Awareness in the Community and 
SC8: Municipal Outreach, Public Education and Awareness); and 

• education and awareness building initiatives that encourage all sectors of the city to assist 
in building sustainable cultural components in Surrey (SC8: Municipal Outreach, Public 
Education and Awareness). 

 
The Charter recognizes that cultural groups engage local artists and cultural workers who create 
the art and heritage exhibitions, festivals and programs that generate the energy and ambiance 
that are the hallmark of a vibrant city. 
  



- 5 - 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Surrey Cultural Grants Program continues to be received very positively by the local arts and 
heritage groups. This Program benefits the community by strengthening the organizational 
capacity of new and existing cultural groups and supporting the development of a wide variety of 
art projects, cultural programs and services in the City. 
 
Based on the above discussion, it is recommended under the City’s Cultural Grants Program that 
Council approve the 2016 Cultural Grants as documented in Appendix “II” attached to this report. 
 
 
 
 
Laurie Cavan      Vivienne Wilke, CPA, CGA 
General Manager     General Manager 
Parks, Recreation and Culture    Finance and Technology 
 
 
Appendix “I” – Corporate Report No R238:2012 – Surrey Cultural Grants Program 
Appendix “II” – Rec0mmended 2016 Cultural Grants 
 
\j:\park-rec\wpcentre\corprpts\2016\cultural grants program - 2016 grants.docx 
DCV 2/15/16 1:02 PM 

 
  



- 6 - 
 
 

Appendix “I” 

 



- 7 - 
 
 

 



- 8 - 
 
 

 



- 9 - 
 
 

 



- 10 - 
 
 

 



- 11 - 
 
 

 



- 12 - 
 
 

 



- 13 - 
 
 

 



- 14 - 
 
 

 



- 15 - 
 
 

 



- 16 - 
 
 

 
  



- 17 - 
 
 

Appendix “II” 
Rec0mmended 2016 Cultural Grants 

 
Organization Budget Request Amount Recommendation Proposed Funding 

Cedar Hills Caledonian Pipe 
Band Society 

$12,500.00 $5,000.00 full Capacity funding* $2,500.00 

Dansing Tones Association $74,572.00 $5,000.00 full Capacity funding* $2,500.00 
Festival of African Heritage 
Music & Dance Society 

$95,650.00 $5,000.00 full Capacity funding* $2,500.00 

Fraser Valley Potters Guild $3,550.00 $2,500.00 full funding $2,500.00 
Semiahmoo Potters Society $2,500.00 $2,500.00 full funding $2,500.00 
Soundscape A Cappella Chorus $9,061.00 $2,500.00 full funding $2,500.00 
Streetrich Hip Hop Society $7,900.00 $2,500.00 full funding $2,500.00 
Surrey International Film 
Festival 

$6,000.00 $2,500.00 full funding $2,500.00 

Surrey Photography Club $1,250.00 $1,250.00 partial funding $625.00 
The Mother Language Lovers 
of the World Society 

$10,000.00 $6,000.00 full Capacity funding* $2,500.00 

A.C.M.E. Arts Society $13,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding** $5,000.00 
African Stages Association of 
BC 

$57,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

AgentC Projects $23,830.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Alexandra Neighbourhood 
House 

$5,000.00 $2,000.00 full funding $2,000.00 

Art Connections $11,000.00 $5,000.00 funding not     
recommended *** 

$0.00 

Arts Council of Surrey $10,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Arts Umbrella $10,324.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
ArtsCan Resource Network 
Society 

$13,970.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Association Francophone de 
Surrey 

$12,284.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Baobab Inclusive 
Empowerment Society 

$34,400.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Bhakti Yoga Vancouver - Holi 
Colourfest 

$97,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding** $5,000.00 

Borealis String Quartet Society $13,300.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Community Living Society $30,758.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Contemporary Art Matters $13,500.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Diwali Fest  $34,400.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
DreamRider Productions $10,785.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
E.J.S. School of Fine Arts $24,700.00 $5,000.00 full funding** $5,000.00 
Fraser Valley Chinese Culture 
Association 

$20,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Fraser Valley Gilbert and 
Sullivan Society  

$35,305.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Friends of the Surrey Poet 
Laureate 

$11,910.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Global Peace Alliance $24,275.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Kiwanis Fraser Valley Music 
Festival Society 

$116,800.00 $2,000.00 full funding**** $5,000.00 

Maker Cube Society $9,700.00 $5,000.00 partial funding $1,700.00 
Mha Puja BC Cultural Group $6,300.00 $3,150.00 partial funding $1,650.00 
Naad Foundation $64,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
One Human Race Afrika 
Collective 

$28,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding** $5,000.00 

Peninsula Productions Society $59,500.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Peoples' Food Security Bureau $28,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Rangmanch Punjabi Theatre $32,750.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 



- 18 - 
 
 

Organization Budget Request Amount Recommendation Proposed Funding 
Semiahmoo Arts - Community 
Arts Council of White Rock 
and District 

$10,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Sher Vancouver  $10,025.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
South Asian Arts Society $15,250.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
South of Fraser Inter-Arts 
(SOFIA) Collective 

$11,160.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Surrey Art Gallery Association 
(SAGA) 

$26,195.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Surrey English Teachers 
Association 

$11,500.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Surrey Festival of Dance $265,250.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Surrey International Folk 
Dancing Society 

$18,025.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Surrey International Writers' 
Conference 

$10,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding** $5,000.00 

Surrey Latin Integration 
Society 

$15,200.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Surrey Little Theatre $133,860.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Surrey Sings Choral Festival $13,500.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Teatr Polski - Polish Theatre 
Canadian-Polish Arts Society 

$28,800.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

The Beach House Theatre 
Society 

$144,833.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

The Diskordanse Project 
Society 

$14,668.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

The Handel Society of Music  $18,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
The Royal Canadian Theatre 
Company 

$186,278.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Tourism Surrey  $17,500.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Vancouver Inter-Cultural 
Orchestra 

$12,910.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Vancouver International 
Bhangra Celebration Society 

$22,318.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Vancouver Opera Society $380,685.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
Vancouver Tagore Society $17,326.00 $3,350.00 full funding $3,350.00 
Young Peoples' Opera Society 
of BC 

$45,000.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 

Youth Arts Council of Surrey $8,260.00 $4,000.00 full funding $4,000.00 
Z.inc  $10,680.00 $5,000.00 full funding $5,000.00 
 $2,521,997.00 $294,250.00  $275,825.00 
 
*Originally submitted in Project Grant Category.  Committee shifted to Capacity Grant Category and recommends full 
Capacity funding. 
**Full funding recommended, however the release of funds is contingent upon applicant(s) addressing further 
requirements from the Evaluation Committee. 
***The Committee recommends further review of this project with the applicant in order to avoid duplication of 
existing and/or developing cultural mapping initiatives in the City.   
****The application was originally submitted for consideration under the City's Community Grant Program and 
transferred by Finance staff for consideration under the Cultural Grant Program.  The Committee recommended full 
Project funding based on the similar scale of the project to comparable initiatives such as the Surrey Festival of Dance. 
 
 


